
 

 

 
Date of issue: 28th August, 2012 

 
  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Carter (Chair), Dar, Hussain, O'Connor, 

Plenty, Rasib, Sharif, Smith and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2012 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: SAPPHIRE SUITE 5, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
01753 875013 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 
 
 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declaration of Interest 
 

  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out in 
the Local Code of Conduct). 
 

-  

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th July 2012 
 

1 - 4  

3.   Human Rights Act Statement 
 

5 - 6  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN THE EASTERN PART OF THE BOROUGH 
 

4.   P/00427/005 - 19 Willoughby Road, Slough 
 

7 - 22 Langley St 
Mary's 

 
5.   P/01036/038 - Land at rear of St Bernards 

Preparatory School, Hawtrey Close, Slough 
 

23 - 42 Langley St 
Mary's 

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN THE WESTERN PART OF THE BOROUGH 
 

6.   P/02114/019 - Slough and Eton CE School, 
Ragstone Road, Slough 
 

43 - 58 Chalvey 

7.   P/15336/000 - 51 Mildenhall Road, Slough. 
 

59 - 64 Baylis & 
Stoke 
 

8.   S/00072/001 - Land rear of 24, 26 & 28 
Northborough Road, Slough. 
 

65 - 78 Farnham 

9.   Local Development Framework: Annual 
Monitoring Report 2011/2012 
 

79 - 86 All 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

10.   Appeal Decisions 
 

87 - 90 - 

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 

 



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 26th July, 2012. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Carter (Chair), Dar, Hussain, O'Connor, Plenty, Rasib 
(Vice-Chair), Sharif (arrived at 7.07pm) and Smith 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Parmar 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Swindlehurst 

 
PART I 

 
11. Declaration of Interest  

 
Councillor Carter declared that he had received an email from an objector, 
Mrs Rita McCarthy, regarding item 4 of the agenda, Montem Primary School, 
Chalvey Grove, Slough. 
 

12. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 19th June 2012  
 
Resolved: - That the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 19th 
June 2012 be approved as a correct record. 
 

13. Human Rights Act Statement  
 
Noted. 
 

14. Amendment Sheet  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received to applications since the agenda was circulated.  Committee 
members were given the opportunity to read the amendment sheet. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by an objector, Mrs Rita 
McCarthy, Mr McGeachie, Headteacher of Montem Primary School and Ward 
Councillor Parmar, prior to planning application S-00004-010 - Montem 
Primary School, Chalvey, Grove, Slough. 
 
Resolved:- That the decision be taken in respect of the planning applications 
as set out in the amendment sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendment and conditions as agreed by the Committee. 
 

15. S-00004-010 - Montem Primary School, Chalvey Grove, Slough  
 

Application: Decision: 

S-00004-10 – New School Building 
(782 SQM) with car park accessed 
from Weekes Drive. 

Delegated to the Head of Planning 
Policy and Projects for the completio
[...]
 and Projects be authorised to 

commence an Agent Accreditation Scheme for householder 
applications. 

 
 

18. Appeal Decisions  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

Page 2



 

Planning Committee - 26.07.12 

 

 
 

19. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved -That the report be noted. 
 

20. Date of Next Meeting - 5th September 2012  
 
Noted. 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.30 pm) 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



20
th
 June 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2
nd

 October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, however, there is further 
provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest.  In the vast 
majority of cases existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise 
between private rights and public interest, and therefore much of this authority's decision 
making will continue to take into account this balance. 

 

The Human Rights Act 1998 will not be referred to in the Officers Report for individual 
applications beyond this general statement, unless there are exceptional circumstances 
which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues. 

 

Please note the Ordnance Survey Maps for each of the planning applications are not to scale 
and measurements should not be taken from them. They are provided to show the location of 
the application sites. 
 
 

CLU / CLUD Certificate of Lawful Use / Development 

GOSE Government Office for the South East 

HPSP Head of Planning and Strategic Policy 

HPPP Head of Planning Policy & Projects 

S106 Section 106 Planning Legal Agreement 

SPZ Simplified Planning Zone 

TPO Tree Preservation Order 

LPA Local Planning Authority 
  

 USE CLASSES – Principal uses 
A1 Retail Shop 

A2 Financial & Professional Services 

A3 Restaurants & Cafes 

A4 Drinking Establishments 

A5 Hot Food Takeaways 

B1 (a) Offices 

B1 (b) Research & Development 

B1 (c ) Light Industrial 

B2 General Industrial 

B8 Warehouse, Storage & Distribution 

C1 Hotel, Guest House 

C2 Residential Institutions 

C2(a) Secure Residential Institutions  

C3 Dwellinghouse 

C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation 

D1 Non Residential Institutions 

D2 Assembly & Leisure 
  

 OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS 
WM Wesley McCarthy 

EW Edward Wilson 

HB Hayley Butcher  

CS Chris Smyth 

RK Roger Kirkham 

HA Howard Albertini 

IH Ian Hann 

AM Ann Mead 

FI Fariba Ismat 

PS Paul Stimpson  

JD Jonathan Dymond 

GB Greg Bird 

 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: P/00427/005 
Registration Date: 21-May-2012 Ward: Langley St. Marys 
Officer: Ian Hann Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

 

    
Applicant: Mr. J Pelton, James Daniel Construction Developments 
  
Agent: N Broderick, NMB Planning Ltd 124, Horton Road, Datchet, Slough, SL3 

9HE 
  
Location: 19, Willoughby Road, Slough, SL3 8JH 
  
Proposal: ERECTION OF TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION WITH PITCHED 

ROOF, PART TWO STOREY / PART SINGLE STOREY REAR 
EXTENSION WITH CROWN TOP / FLAT ROOF, REAR FACING 
DORMER WINDOW WITH FLAT ROOF TO FACILITATE HABITABLE 
ACCOMMODATION IN ROOF SPACE AND CONVERSION OF 
BUILDING TO 4 NO. TWO BED FLATS AND 1 NO. ONE BED FLAT 
WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING 
 

 

Recommendation: Refuse 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 7



 
 

 

Page 8



 

 

 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 Having considered the policy background and comments from 
consultees it is recommended that the application be refused planning 
permission for the reason
[...]
On 21/05/2012 

(d) Drawing No. 326 4, A Dated May 2011, Recd On 15/08/2012 

. 

 

 

  

 
 

Page 22



  Applic. No: P/01036/038 
Registration Date: 30-Apr-2012 Ward: Langley St. Marys 
Officer: Mr. Albertini Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

Major 
30th 

    
Applicant: Mrs. L Probyn, Linden Homes Chiltern Ltd 
  
Agent: Ms. N Broderick, NMB Planning Ltd 124, Horton Road, Datchet, Slough, 

SL3 9HE 
  
Location: Land at R/O, St Bernards Preparatory School, Hawtrey Close, SL1 1TB 
  
Proposal: THE ERECTION OF 117 NOS. RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS 

(COMPRISING 10 NOS. ONE BED APARTMENTS, 14 NO. TWO BED 
APARTMENTS, 1 NO. TWO BED FLAT ABOVE GARAGE, 42 NOS. 
THREE BED HOUSES, 37 NOS. FOUR BED HOUSES AND 13 NOS. 
FIVE BED HOUSES) WITH VEHICULAR ACCESS FROM DOLPHIN 
ROAD FOLLOWING DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING PROPERTIES AT 
NOS. 82 AND 84 DOLPHIN ROAD. TOGETHER WITH VEHICULAR 
ACCESS FROM FOXHERNE; THE CREATION OF FORMAL PLAYING 
FIELDS ALONGSIDE ST. BERNARDS PREPARATORY SCHOOL; 
PROVISION OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACE; REMODELLING OF DATCHET 
STREAM; LANDSCAPING; ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING; AND 
RELOCATION OF TENNIS COURTS AT ST BERNARD'S SCHOOL 
 

 

Recommendation: Delegate decision to the Head of Planning Policy and Projects 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 23



 
 

 

Page 24



 

 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  

Delegate to HPPP for a Section 106 agreement.   
 

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 

2.1 The 117 home proposal has been revised to include 47 affordable 
homes. The overall mix of homes now comprises :  
 
10 one bedroom flats (all affordable) 
15 two bedroom flats (14 affordable) 
42 three bedroom houses (16 affordable) 
37 four bedroom houses (7 affordable) 
13 five bedroom houses.  
 

2.2 A mixture of two and three storey terraced, semi detached and 
detached houses are proposed plus a 4 storey flat block near the 
northern boundary in the middle of the site. The car parking ratio is 
2.1 parking spaces per home. The development density (excluding 
school 
[...]
o 
gain new social rent family homes near the town centre.  
 

14.3 Only a proportion of the financial contributions normally required to 
deal with the developments impact on transport and education 
infrastructure are being offered. A valuation study indicates the site 
is unlikely to be sold for development if the full affordable housing 
and financial contributions Section 106 package is sought. Bearing 
in mind stated Council guidance re Section 106 matters and recent 
Government policy (National Planning Policy Framework) about 
being positive about development it is reasonable to consider 
accepting a reduced package.   
 

14.4 Development of the field will obviously be a big change for those 
living adjacent. However the design of the proposal is acceptable 
and there are no fundamental environmental constraints. The 
remaining minor design concerns e.g. trees and boundary planting 
etc. are not sufficient to justify refusing the proposal. Remaining 
environmental concerns can be dealt with by condition or are the 
subject of outstanding discussions with the expectation of being 
resolved. In particular withdrawal of the Environment Agency 
objection is crucial. Subject to outstanding matters being resolved 
and the Section 106 obligation being signed the proposal is 
acceptable.  
 

14.5 Having considered the relevant Policies below and subject to 
satisfactory resolution of outstanding matters, the development is 
considered to not have an adverse effect on sustainability and the 
environment for the reasons set out.  
 

 PART C: RECOMMENDATION 
  
15.0 Recommendation 

 
 Delegate a decision to the Head of Planning Policy and Projects   

 
for the signing of a satisfactory Section 106 Agreement. 
 

Page 39



drafting of conditions. 
 
to consider any further observations from neighbours re east 
boundary changes. 
 
to agree the outstanding matters referred to in the report – 
Environment Agency concerns, confirmation regarding 
valuation study figures and further information on controlling 
the completion of the adjacent access.  
 
to agree any minor amendments to the planning application, 
draft conditions list and Section 106 planning obligation 
matters.  
 

  

  
16.0 PART D: LIST OF CONDITIONS  

 

A full list of draft planning conditions will be on the meeting 
amendment sheet 
 

• Time limits for implementation – 3 years  

• Approved plans list 

• Materials - details 

• Bin stores for flats - details 

• Cycle stores for flats - provide 

• Lighting - details 

• Water butts – provide for houses 

• Boundary treatment - details 

• Noise attenuation and ventilation (railway noise) - details 

• Noise attenuation fence (80 & 86 Dolphin Rd) - details 

• Archaeology - scheme 

• Parking & turning areas - provide 

• Foxherne access to serve 25 homes max. Bollards to 
prevent through access except emergency vehicles. 

• Access details 

• Off site highway works – details & timing of 

• Replacement residents parking spaces - provide 

• Travel plan – implement 

• Construction management scheme (contractor parking and 
space for deliveries)– details  

• Layout replacement school playing field 

• Public Open Space 0.59 hectares - details 

• Landscape scheme – details 

• Landscape management - details 

• Public space management - details 

• Tree protection during construction -provide 

• Wildlife mitigation scheme including bat/bird boxes - details 

• Low or zero carbon energy 10% - details 

Page 40



• Soil remediation scheme - details 

• Thames Water piling restrictions near sewers-details 

• Surface water drainage scheme (including levels)-details  

• Environment Agency conditions 
 

Informatives 
Section 106 Agreement 
Highway information 
Thames Water 
Network Rail 
Hours of work for noisy construction work.  
Reason for decision 
 

 

 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: P/02114/019 
Registration Date: 30-May-2012 Ward: Chalvey 
Officer: Mr. J. Dymond Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

Major 
29th 

    
Applicant: Mr. Chris Fisher 
  
Agent: Mrs. Ashley Davis, ADP Cantay House, Park End Street, Oxford, OX1 1JD 
  
Location: Slough & Eton C Of E School, Ragstone Road, Slough, SL1 2PU 
  
Proposal: CONSTRUCTION OF 2 NO. TWO STOREY FLAT ROOFED MODULAR 

CLASSROOM BUILDINGS (ONE FOR SIXTH FORM AND OTHER FOR 
SEN FACILITIES). 
 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to the Head of Planning Policy and Projects for 
formal determination 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 43



 

 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for 

consideration as the application is for a Major Development. 
  

1.2 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the 
representations received from consultees and other interested 
parties, and all other relevant material considerations, it is 
recommended that the application be delegated to the Head of 
Planning Policy and Projects for formal determination following the 
consideration of any additional comments received from 
consultees, consideration of further information regarding highway 
and transport matters, completion of a Section 106 Agreement and 
finalising of conditions. 

  
 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 
  
2.1 This is a full planning application for the proposed erection of two 

buildings. One building would provide additional accommodation for 
post-16 students in the form of a sixth form building; the second 
building would provide SEN facilities at the school.  

  
2.2 The proposed sixth form building would comprise a stand-alone two 

storey modular building. The proposed gross internal floor area of 
the building would be 590.5 square metres. The proposed building 
would provide six additional classrooms, an common room and 
additional office space for staff. The proposed building would 
dimension 1181m2 in floor area. It is also proposed for the building 
to be utilised for community use.  

  
[...]
 transport 
matters. The thrust of this policy is to ensure that new development 
is sustainable and is located in the most accessible locations, 
thereby reducing the need to travel. 

  
12.2 Policy T2 of The Adopted Local Plan for Slough 2004 seeks to 

restrain levels of parking in order to reduce the reliance on the 
private car through the imposition of parking standards.  

  
12.3 The Council’s Transport consultant has commented that further 

information is required. Clarification has been sought with respect 

Page 51



to staff numbers, and car and cycle parking provision. An update 
will be provided in relation to these matters.  

  
12.4 The existing Travel Plan will need to be updated and implemented 

to ensure that the necessary development mitigation is provided. A 
Travel Plan monitoring fee will be secured through a Section 106 
Agreement.  

  

12.5 Further consideration will be given to transport matters once 
additional information has been received. Further conditions may 
be recommend accordingly.  

  
13.0 Summary 
  
13.1 The proposal has been considered against relevant development 

plan policies, and regard has been had to the comments made by 
neighbouring residents, and all other relevant material 
considerations.  

  
13.2 It is recommended that the application be delegated to the Head of 

Planning Policy and Projects for formal determination following the 
consideration of any additional comments received from 
consultees, consideration of further information regarding highway 
and transport matters, completion of a Section 106 Agreement and 
finalising of conditions. 

  
 PART C: RECOMMENDATION 
  
13 Delegate to the Head of Planning Policy and Projects for 

formal determination following consideration of further 
information regarding highway and transport matters, 
completion of a Section 106 Agreement and finalising of 
conditions. 

  
13.2 PART D: LIST OF CONDITIONS 

 

CONDITIONS: 

 

1. The development hereby permit
[...]
policies and 
proposals in the Local Plan for Slough 2004 and the Slough Local 
Development Framework, Core Strategy 2006 - 2026, as set out 
below, (to Supplementary Planning Guidance) and to all relevant 
material considerations. 
 
Policies:- EN1, EN2, H14 and H15 of The Adopted Local Plan for 
Slough 2004 and Core Policy 8 of The Slough Local Development 
Framework, Core Strategy 2006 - 2026, Development Plan 
Document, December 2008 and the Slough Local Development 
Framework, Residential Extensions Guidelines, Supplementary 
Planning Document, Adopted January 2010. 
 
This informative is only intended as a summary of the reasons for 
the grant of planning permission. For further detail on the decision 
please see the application report by contacting the Development 
Control Section on 01753 477340. 
 

 
 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: S/00072/001 
Registration Date: 09-May-2012 Ward: Farnham 
Officer: Mr. J. Dymond Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

 

    
Applicant: Asset Management, Slough Borough Council 
  
Agent: Mr. Michael Williams, Michael Williams Planning 42, Broadway, 

Maidenhead, SL6 1LU 
  
Location: Land R/O 24, 26 & 28, Northborough Road, Slough, Berks 
  
Proposal: ERECTION OF A TERRACE OF THREE 3 NO. DWELLINGS WITH 

ASSOCIATED AMENITY SPACE TO REAR, PARKING  FRONT/SIDE 
 

 

Recommendation: Approve with conditions 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 65



  

 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for 

consideration as the application has been made by Slough Borough 
Council’s Asset Management section and objections to the 
application have been received.   

  

1.2 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the 
representations received from consultees and all other relevant 
material considerations, it is recommended that the application be 
approved with conditions.  

  
 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 
  
2.1 This is fu
[...]
ntacting the 
Development Control Section on 01753 477340. 
 

 

 

 

Page 78



 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:                Planning Committee  DATE 5 September 2012 
                                            
CONTACT OFFICER:   Paul Stimpson 

Head of Planning Policy & Projects 
   01753 87 5820 

       
WARD(S): All 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION  

 
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2011/12  

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of the report is to obtain Members approval of the eighth Annual 
Monitoring Report (AMR) for publication on to the Council website. The key 
outcome is that Slough still has a 5, 10 and 15 year supply of housing land. 
 
Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 
1.1 The Committee is requested to resolve:   
 

• That the Local Development Framework Annual Monitoring Report 2011/12 
be approved for publication on to the Council website. 

 

• That the Council should continue to produce and publish future monitoring 
reports that are focused upon important local issues as well as meeting 
statutory requirements. 

 
2 Community Strategy Priorities  
 

2.1 The Local Development Framework is an important spatial element of the 
Community Strategy and will help to contribute to the following emerging priorities: 

 

• A Cleaner, Greener place to Live, Work and Play 

• Prosperity for All   

 
3 Other Implications 

 
(a) Risk Management  
 There are no specific issues directly arising from this report 
 
(b) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
It is considered that there are unlikely to be any significant implications in relation 
to the Human Rights Act.  

 
 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 79



 

(c) Equalities Impact Assessment   
The Annual Monitoring Report is a factual document and not a Policy document 
therefore an Equalities Impact Assessment is not necessary. 
 
(d) Workforce  
There are no workforce issues arising from this report.  
 

4 Supporting Information 
 

Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) 2011/12 
   

4.1 The Annual Monitoring Report is a crucial part of the ‘feedback loop’ in the policy 
making process. It reports the progress of planning policies, key Development 
Plan Documents and development trends in Slough. 

 

4.2 The statistical basis for the report is the financial year from April 2011 to March 
2012, but additional information has been included about progress up to August 
this year. A copy of the AMR 2011/12 can be emailed to members on request. 
 

4.3 This is the eighth report that we have produced and it provides the opportunity to 
review how well we are progressing with the Local Development Framework 
(LDF). The report assesses the effectiveness of existing policies and outlines the 
progress made in the implementation of the LDF.  
 

4.4 Localism Act 2011 has made changes to the planning system and the way 
monitoring is carried out. This does not change the overall duty for Council’s to 
carry out monitoring. Section 93 of the Localism Act 2011 takes away the duty to 
prepare an AMR and replaces it with a duty to prepare reports. The new 
regulations (Town and Country Planning 2012) states that there is still a statutory 
duty to produce monitoring report for local people but they won’t have to be 
submitted to the Secretary of State. The local authority has more flexibility to 
decide what goes into the report. However it needs to be made available at council 
offices and on the website. 

 
4.5 Members were consulted on the way monitoring should be carried out in the future 

at the Planning Committee on 28th March 2012. As a result it was decided to 
monitor the indicators which would be most useful to Members and what was likely 
to be of most interest to the public. It was resolved at Committee that the Council 
would publish an annual monitoring report in September, which would provide 
more up to date information instead of waiting till December. 

 
4.6  The main content of the document is as follows: 
 

• Introd
[...]
ic climate 

the Housing Trajectory (see below) still shows that Slough has a five, ten and 
fifteen year supply of housing land required by National Planning Policy 
Framework. The Trajectory also shows that Slough is projected to meet its 
housing allocation of 6,300 before 2026 without any reliance upon windfalls or any 
other sites coming forward through the planning process.  

 

Slough Housing Trajectory 2006-2026

-1500

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

2
0
0
6
/0
7

2
0
0
7
/0
8

2
0
0
8
/0
9

2
0
0
9
/1
0

2
0
1
0
/1
1

2
0
1
1
/1
2

2
0
1
2
/1
3

2
0
1
3
/1
4

2
0
1
4
/1
5

2
0
1
5
/1
6

2
0
1
6
/1
7

2
0
1
7
/1
8

2
0
1
8
/1
9

2
0
1
9
/2
0

2
0
2
0
/2
1

2
0
2
1
/2
2

2
0
2
2
/2
3

2
0
2
3
/2
4

2
0
2
4
/2
5

2
0
2
5
/2
6

 
 
 
Key: 
  

                     Expected net completions on medium and large sites 

Page 81



 

 
P    Past net completions on small sites (less than 10 units) 

 
� PLAN- Requirement – Annualised (315 per annum) 

  
              X        MANAGE- Residual annual average  
 
 

4.12 66% of the gross housing completions in 2011/12 were on previously developed 
sites a (PDL) site which exceeds the 60% target. This figure tends to fluctuate 
annually as it is dependent on which sites come forward. There are a number of 
Greenfield sites being developed and there are others in that are expected to 
come forward in the short term. This will affect the figure for completions on PDL in 
future years but it is anticipated Slough will still meet the 60% target. 

 
4.13 The monitoring shows that the percentage of flats built in Slough in 2011/12 was 

33%. This is a significant decrease from the peak of 92% in 2007/08 when there 
were a high number of flatted developments in the town centre. This reflects the 
lack of demand for flats in the town centre and the effectiveness the policy in the 
Core Strategy that seeks to ensure that outside of the town centre new residential 
development will predominantly consist of family housing. 

 
4.1
[...]


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th July 2012
	3 Human Rights Act Statement
	4 P/00427/005 - 19 Willoughby Road, Slough
	5 P/01036/038 - Land at rear of St Bernards Preparatory School, Hawtrey Close, Slough
	6 P/02114/019 - Slough and Eton CE School, Ragstone Road, Slough
	7 P/15336/000 - 51 Mildenhall Road, Slough.
	8 S/00072/001 - Land rear of 24, 26 & 28 Northborough Road, Slough.
	9 Local Development Framework: Annual Monitoring Report 2011/2012
	10 Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 5th September, 2012. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Carter (Chair), Dar, Hussain, Plenty, Rasib (Vice-Chair), 
Sharif, Smith and Swindlehurst. 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Coad. 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor O'Connor.  

 
PART I 

 
21. Declaration of Interest  

 
Agenda item 5: Councillors Carter, Dar, Hussain, Rasib and Sharif declared 
that they had been contacted via telephone by a member of Linden Homes. 
Councillors stated that they had advised that they were unable to discuss the 
matter. 
 
Agenda item 5: Councillor Smith declared that he had been contacted via 
telephone and had also received literature from Linden Homes. Councillor 
Smith stated that he had advised that he was unable to discuss the matter.  
 
Agenda item 5: Councillor Swindlehurst declared that he had met the current 
applicant a number of years ago in relation to the development of St Bernard’s 
Preparatory School.  
 
Agenda item 6: Councillor Rasib declared that his children attended Slough 
and Eton CE School. 
 

22. Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th July 2012  
 
Resolved: - That the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 26th 
July 2012 be approved as a correct record 
 

23. Human Rights Act Statement  
 
Noted. 
 

24. Amendment Sheet  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received to applications since the agenda was circulated.  Committee 
Members were given the opportunity to read the amendment sheet. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee prior to planning 
application P/00427/005 19 Willoughby Road, Slough by an objector, Mr 
Walker, Ms Broderick, Agent and Ward Councillor Coad. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee prior to planning 
application P/01036/038 land at rear of St Bernards Preparatory School, 



 

Planning Committee - 05.09.12 

 

Hawtrey Close, Slough by an objector, Mr Bains, Ms Probyn, Applicant and 
Ward Councillor Coad. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee prior to planning 
application S/00072/001 land rear of 24, 26 & 28 Northborough Road, Slough 
by an objector, Mr Whyte. 
 
Resolved:- That the decision be taken in respect of the planning applications 
as set out in the amendment sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendment and conditions as agreed by the Committee. 
 

25. P/00427/005 - 19 Willoughby Road, Slough  
 

Application  Decision  

Erection of two storey side extension 
with pitched roof, part two-storey / 
part single storey extension with 
crown top / flat roof, rear facing 
dormer window with flat roof to 
facilitate habitable accommodation in 
roof space and conversion of building 
to 4 No two bed flats and 1 No bed 
flat with associated parking. 

Refused  

 
26. P/01036/038 - Land at rear of St Bernards Preparatory School, Hawtrey 

Close, Slough  
 

Application Decision  

The erection of 117 nos. residential 
dwellings (comprising 10 nos. one 
bed apartments, 14 no. two bed 
apartments, 1 no. two bed flat above 
garage, 42 nos. three bed houses, 37 
nos. four bed houses and 13 nos. five 
bed houses) with vehicular access 
from Dolphin Road following 
demolition of the existing properties at 
nos. 82 and 84 Dolphin Road 
together with vehicular access from 
Foxherne; the creation of formal 
playing fields alongside St. Bernards 
Preparatory School; provision of 
public open space; remodelling of 
Datchet stream; landscaping; 
associated car parking; and relocation 
of tennis courts at St Bernard's 
School.  

Delegated to the Head of Planning, 
Policy and Projects for the signing of 
a satisfactory Section 106 
Agreement, drafting of conditions, to 
consider any further observations 
from neighbours re east boundary 
changes, to agree the outstanding 
matters referred to in the report  - 
Environment Agency concerns, 
confirmation regarding valuation 
study figures and futher information 
on controlling the completion of the 
adjacent access; to agree any minor 
amendments to the planning 
application, draft conditions list and 
Section 106 planning obligation 
matters and; subject to the applicant 
funding a study / consultation 
regarding parking in the area; and if 
necessary to implement parking 
restrictions in the area.  

 
(Councillor Coad left the meeting) 



 

Planning Committee - 05.09.12 

 

 
27. S/00072/001 - Land rear of 24, 26 & 28 Northborough Road, Slough.  

 

Application Decision  

Erection of a terrace of three 3 no 
dwellings with associated amenity 
space to rear, parking front/side. 

Approved with conditions.  

 
28. P/02114/019 - Slough and Eton CE School, Ragstone Road, Slough  

 

Application Decision  

Construction of 2 No two storey flat 
roofed modular classroom buildings 
(one for sixth form and other for SEN 
facilities)  

Delegated to the Head of Planning, 
Policy and Projects for formal 
determination following consdieration 
of further information regarding 
highway and transport matters, 
completion of a Section 106 
Agreement and finalising of 
conditions.  

 
(Councillor Sharif did not vote on the above application as he left and returned 
to the meeting during discussion of the item) 
 

29. P/15336/000 - 51 Mildenhall Road, Slough.  
 

Application  Decision  

Erection of a single storey rear 
extension with mono pitched roof. 

Approved subject to conditions. 

 
30. Local Development Framework: Annual Monitoring Report 2011/2012  

 
Members were informed that the Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) was a 
crucial part of the ‘feedback loop’ in the policy making process. It was noted 
that the AMR reported on the progress of planning policies, key Development 
Plan Documents and development trends in Slough. It was brought to 
Members attention that the report assessed the effectiveness of existing 
policies and outlined the progress made in the implementation of the Local 
Development Framework.   

 
The Committee were reminded that the Localism Act 2011 had made changes 
to the planning system and the method used for monitoring. Section 93 of the 
Localism Act 2011 took away the duty to prepare an AMR and replaced it with 
a duty to prepare reports. The new regulations (Town and Country Planning 
2012) stipulated that there was still a statutory duty to produce monitoring 
reports for local people but they did not have to be submitted to the Secretary 
of State. In essence the Local Authority had been given a greater degree of 
flexibility in deciding what information was included in the report.  
 
At the March Planning Committee it was resolved that monitoring continue of 
those indicators which would be most useful to Members and what was likely 



 

Planning Committee - 05.09.12 

 

to be of most interest to the public. It was also agreed that the Council would 
publish an AMR in September, which would provide more up to date 
information instead of waiting until December. 

 
The key results from the AMR were highlighted and included Slough still had 
a five, ten and fifteen year supply of housing land as required by national 
Planning Policy Framework. It was noted that the Local Authority was 
projected to meet its housing allocation of 6,300 homes before 2026 without 
any reliance upon any other sites coming forward through the planning 
process. 
 

Resolved – (a)  That the Local Development Framework Annual   
Monitoring Report 2011/12 be approved for publication  
to the Council website. 

 
  (b) That the Council continue to produce and publish future 

monitoring reports that are focused upon important local 
issues as well as meeting statutory requirements. 

 
31. Appeal Decisions  

 
Resolved – That the report be noted.  
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.00 pm) 
 


